August 30, 2023

Honorable Crystalene Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAU-71-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CAP-08-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law Resolution CAU-71-23 approving the amendments to the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Plan for Honorable Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region for a total of \$8,302,337.00 out of a potential allocated amount of \$8,802,340.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters wo have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and are working closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice-President and we will work together to overcome it. As you know, my Administration has been working to put in place quicker and more flexible Navajo Nation systems. I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve Navajo Nation systems so that we are supporting our communities and taking advantage of this historic funding.

I do want us to be cognizant that the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This date is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on a proposed timeline.

Now let's get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buu Nygren, President

THE NAVAIO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING CAP-08-23 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-08-23, attached as Exhibit 1 (without project exhibits), mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation . . . See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
 - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
 - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
 - 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-08-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE), was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023. Exhibit 1.
- D. CAP-08-23, Section Four, states that:
 - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. The Hon. Casey Allen Johnson has requested to amend CAP-08-23 to delete the *Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project* (under NNDOJ Review No. HK0367) from the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering the Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake Chapters. The removal of this project will revert \$70,000.00 back to Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region's Project Plan's Un-Allocated Amount.
- F. In addition to the removal of the Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project, Hon. Casey Allen Johnson has requested that additional projects be added to the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering the Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake Chapters originally approved by CAP-08-23. The additional projects, which have all been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ, as well as the deleted project, are set forth in Exhibit 2. After the deletion and addition of projects, the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- G. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the removal of one-project and add additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund

Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit 2.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-08-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the removal of one-project (the Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project under NNDOJ Review No. HK0367) listed in CAP-08-23 for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan as stricken in Exhibit 2. The removal of these projects from Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Projects Plan will revert \$70,000.00 back to his Delegate Region's Project Plan's Un-Allocated Amount.
- B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit 2.
- C. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- D. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 25th day of August 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

DATE

Motion: Honorable Seth Damon

Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.	for	egoing leging leging. Since the day of Buu Nygi	gislati 1005 Au	on, p (10) (40) esiden	law the ursuant to , on this, 2023.	>
2.	I,	hereby,	veto	the	foregoing	

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(11), on this _____ day of _____, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation



The Navajo Nation Dr. Buu Nygren President Yideeskaadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515



RE: CAP-08-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-08-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Johnson's Delegate Region in the amount of \$8,252,337.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Dr. Buu Nygren, President THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS PROJECTS; HOUSING AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that

- 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. All projects listed in the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Casey

Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of April 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

4/27/23 DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.	I, hereby, sign into law the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this day of A , 2023. Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
2.	I, hereby, yeto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(1/1), on this day of, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.
	Buu Nygren, President
	Navajo Nation
3.	I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day of, 2023.
	Buu Nygren, President
	Navajo Nation

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

council Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

	CHAPTERS:	Cameron, Coalm	снартекs: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake	olani Lake			
FUNDIN	FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
Division of Co Development	mmunity	None Identified	Cameron Chapter South Tappan Powerline Extension Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0337	\$ 1,760,468.00
Division of Co Development	of Community ment	Division of Community *Birdsprings Development Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Warehouse Upgrade	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0364	\$ 190,000.00
Division of Co Development	Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Dome Repair and Modification	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0365	\$ 291,961.00
Division of Co Development	Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Home Renovation for Community Members	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0366-2	\$ 1,278,504.00
Division of Co Development	of Community ment	Division of Community None Identified Development	Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0367	\$ 70,000.00
Division of Co Development	Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter 1.5 PPE (Storage) Warehouse	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0368	\$ 1,055,000.00
Division of Co Development	of Community ment	Division of Community None Identified Development	Tolani Lake Chapter Dump Truck and Trailer Purchase	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0369	\$ 135,468.00
Division of Co Development	of Community ment	Division of Community None Identified Development	Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0387	\$ 450,000.00
Division of Co Development	Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Septic Sewage Tank Clean-Outs	Division of Community Development	5.5	HK0388	\$ 50,000.00
Division	Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Bathroom Additions	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0389	\$ 1,260,468.00
*Per CJN Chapters	V-29-22, Section through sub-re	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the *Navajo Nation Centra Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	to LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 6,541,869.00
Administ	rative Oversigh	t over such funding and	Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."	Dang 1 of 2	Of 2		

Page 1 of 2

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

	7
EXHIBIT	
tabbies*	

	upp, Tolani Lake
ohnson	:нартекs: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake
e Casey Allen J	, Coalmine Cany
COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson	снартекs: Cameron

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 6,541,869.00
Division of Community *Leupp Chapter Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Heavy Equipment and Fleet Vehicle Purchase	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0398	\$ 1,156,600.00
Division of Community *Leupp Chapter Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Warehouse	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0399	\$ 185,000.00
Division of Community *Leupp Chapter Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Senior Center Renovation	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0400	\$ 81,000.00
Division of Community *Leupp Chapter Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter House Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0401	\$ 287,868.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 550,003.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the *Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certifled Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.*

Page 2 of 2

\$ 8,802,340.00

TOTAL:

Exhibit 2

	NAVAJO	NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN	GATE REGION PR	OJECT PLA	N	
COUNCIL DELEGATE:	councit petegate: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson	/ Allen Johnson		<u> </u>	Lvhihit 7	•
CHAPTERS:	Cameron, Coalmi	снартекз: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake	ni Lake	T.A	IIIDIC	1
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in CAP-08-23 on May 5, 2023				\$ 8,252,337.00
Division-of-Community None-Identified Development	None-Identified	Tolani-Lake Chapter-House-Wiring Project	Division of Community Development	2.48	HK0367	-\$ 70,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Purchase of PPE Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0523	\$ 50,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter Multipurpose Building's Upgrade to Electrical and HVAC Project	Division of Community Development	4.1	HK0598	\$ 70,000.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 500,003.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Chapters through sub-re	n Three (E), the "Navajo ecipient agreements to i	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	o LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00
Administrative Oversign	it over such funding and	Delegate Region Project Plans."	Dace 1 of 1	T		

Page 1 of 1



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Missing Form Expenditure Plan incomplete Supporting documentation missing Funds will not be obligated by Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Ineligible purpose Incorrect Signatory Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Inconsistent with applicable NN or Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero Signature of DOJ Reviewer:___

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1.	Identification	of parties.
---------	----------------	-------------

Governance-Certified Chapter Leupp Chapter Government requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 11/30/2022
Chapter's CPO Box 5428	phone & email: (928) 686-3227/leupp@navajochapters.org
Chapter's CPO Box 5428 mailing address: Leupp, AZ 86035	website (fany): leupp.navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Marjorie Sangster	phone/email: (928) 686-3227
eupp Chapter Manager CONTACT PERSON'S name and little	marjorle.sangster@nnchapters.org
Title and type of Project: Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase	
Chapter President: Roberta Gorman	phone & email: 928) 856-0577/rgorman@fusd1.org
Chapter Vice-President: Angela Cody	phone & email: (928) 326-6919/codyang2005@gmail.com
Chapter Secretary: Calvin Johnson	phone & email: (928) 220-5890/caljohnson2006@yahoo.com
Chapter Treasurer: Calvin Johnson	phone & emaît (928) 220-5890/caljohnson2006@yahoo.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Marjorie Sangster, Manager	phone & email: (928) 608-3533/marjorie.sangster@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kr	
50,000	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: 50,000 FRF funding period: 10/	INZZ - 973012029 / USI/ 2-26
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Leupp Chapter Personal Protective Equipment (PPE's Members to help minimize exposure to the effects of its necessary in order to keep individuals safe from other necessary preventative measure and precaution to PPE's that will be purchased include, supplies and eques, disposable and sanitation wipes and cleaners to material to meet the Navajo Nation COVID-19 protocom	COVID-19. Personal protective equipment (PPE) ners that have been exposed to COVID-19. It is prevent the spread of this deadly virus. Types of uipment to protect the body, the respiratory, o disinfect and other emergency supplies and ols.
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	
The Leupp Community members will benefit by havin protect themselves against the effects of COVID-19. Navajo People will benefit overall to mitigate the ongo	The Navajo Nation, Leupp Community and the
	☐ document attached
(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 3 or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	e Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)

APPENDIX A

The Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase: Leupp Chapter Resolution 12/1/2022, Navajo Nation and DOJ
review submissions Winter 2022, Proposals Winter 2023, Contract Award Spring 2023, Purchase Spring 2023-Summer 2023. Challenges would include Navajo Nation review timeline and award.
document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Leupp Chapter Government will be responsible for implementating the project.
☐ document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
The Leupp Chapter Government will be responsible for the operations and maintenance costs for the project once completed.
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
COVID-19 Aid to Impacted Industries 1.10
To rea to impactod industries 1.10
The Leupp Chapter is seeking funding to purchase Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) for the Leupp Chapter Community members in order to keep community members and overall the Navajo People safe from others that have been exposed to COVID-19. It is a necessary preventative
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus.
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus.
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached Part 3. Additional documents.
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached document attached document attached document attached lateral document attached lateral document attached lateral document lateral document lateral
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached document attached document attached document attached list here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Leupp Chapter Resolution Budget Forms 1-4 Chapter Resolution attached Chapter Resolution Chapter
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached document attached document attached document attached list here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Leupp Chapter Resolution Budget Forms 1-4 Chapter Resolution attached Chapter Resolution Chapter
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached
measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purpose of this funding request is to establish enough PPE supplies to distribute on an as-needed basis to continue response efforts to decrease the spread of the virus. document attached

FY 2623

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

PART I. Business Unit No.:	NEW	Program Title:		LEUPP CHAPTER PPE PURCHASE		Division/Branch:	NN DCD	
Prepared By: Mari	Marjorie Sangster	Phone No.:	ا ق	(928) 928-3227 Emai	Email Address:	mariorie.sa	mariorie, sangster/@nnchapters, orq	org
PART II. FUNDING SQURCE(S)	Fiscal Year Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUKIKARY	Firmd	(A)	(9)	(C)
AN Fiscal Recovery Fund	torizz÷	50,000.00	400%		9	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total
	3552/12/21			2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Supplies				
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities				
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance				
				6500 Contractual Services	8		20,000	20,000
				7000 Special Transactions				
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay				
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL	\$0.00	20,000.00	20,000
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	8	(Q)	(E)	
				Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Budgeted:	0	0	
	TOTAL	\$50,000.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	Budgeted:	0	9	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLE	DGE THAT THE IN	FORMATION CON	TAINED	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	TE AND AC	CURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY:	Marjorie Sangster	ngster		APPROVED BY: Dr Pearl Yellowman	1 Yello	wman, Director	ctor	
	Program Manager's Prin	Printed Name		,	slon Directo	Division Director / Branch Chiefe Printed Name	rinted Name	
<u>(</u>	5	- Has ber	30 6	X	Melle	len lefellmen 12.19.22	19.22	
	Program Manager's Signat	gnature and Date	-	1	Thrector	Sranch Chief's Signi	eture and Date	•

COUT 1

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page Zof 4 BUDGET FORM 2

Part I. Program information:			
Business Unit No.: NEW	Program Name/Title:	LEUPP CHAPTER PPE PURCHASE	
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATIONIRESOLUTION NUMBERIPURPOSE OF PROGRAM:	RPOSE OF PROGRAM:		
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		1st QTR 2nd QTR 3nd QTR 4th Goal Actual Goal Actual Goal	4th OTR
1. Goal Statement:	J		1
Preventive measures to protect and prevent the spread of COVID-19	COVID-19		
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	L		
Purchase PPE Supples @ \$12,500 per QTR			
C VVal Materiant.			
Program Performance Measure/Objective:			
3. Goal Statement:			
Program Performance Measure/Objective:			
4. Goal Statement:			
Program Performance MeasurefObjective:			
5. God Statement:			
Program Performance Massure/Objective:			
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVEWED Marjoria Sangstar Program Manager's Printed Name 11/30/22 Program Manager's Signature and Date Discontinuous Manager's Signature and Date	FOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHI. Solds: A Name 130 /22.	LY REVIEWED. Dr. P. a. Yellownen Dreector Division DirectoriBranch Chief's Pfinted Name Review L. 1922 Division DirectoriBranch Chief's Signature and Date	

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

	(£)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)		
NEW		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	88 95	
Business Unit No.:				
LEUPP CHAPTER PPE PURCHASE	(B)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		
PART L. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	DETAILED BUDGET:		GOOD CONTINUE SERVICES GOOD - Schoonhad Services	
PART I. P	PART (I. C (A)			

noject Title: Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase roject Title: Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase roject Title: Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase heck one box: Project Task separately, uch as Plan, Design, struct, Equip or Furnish. O N D urchase PPE Supplies X X X X urchase PPE Supplies X X X X x	3d Qtr. N Jul A S X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Frozal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., eft.	2024 - 2025 2024 - 2025 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	PART II. Project Type: Project Type: Project Type: Project Manager: Manager	PART II. Project Information Project Type: PPE Purchase Plarmed Start Date: 1/1/2023 Plarmed End Date: 9/30/2025 Project Manager: Marjorie Sangster Ath Qt. Date X X X X X X PROJECT TOTAL PROJECT TOTAL
w	1		8	•	PROJECT TOTAL
Connected Oceanist Expenditures	200000				\$50,000 PO

OMB Analyst

Company No:

FMIS Set Up Date:

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No:

Jonathan Nez Navajo Nation President

Myron Lizer Navajo Nation Vice President

Telephone: (928) 686-3227

Thomas Walker Jr.
Council Delegate (Birdsprings, Cameron,
Coalmine, Leupp, and Tolani Lake Chapters)



Roberta Gorman Leupp Chapter President

Angela Cody Leupp Chapter Vice-President

Calvin Johnson Leupp Chapter Secretary/Treasurer

> Kenny Welch Leupp Chapter Grazing Officer

Facsimile: (928) 686-3232

Leupp Chapter CPO Box 5428, Leupp, AZ 86035

RESOLUTION OF THE LEUPP CHAPTER Western Navajo Agency, Navajo Nation Resolution No: LP-12-009-2023

SUPPORTING, APPROVING AND SUBMISSION OF LEUPP CHAPTER ARPA COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF PROJECTS, BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE PLAN, AS APPLICABLE TO BFS-31-21 TOTALING NOT MORE THAN DELEGATE THOMAS WALKER JR'S REGION ALLOCATION OF \$1,760,468.00 PER CHAPTER TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR, AND/OR RESPOND TO THE NOVEL CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19)

WHEREAS:

- 1. Leupp Chapter is a Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation in accordance to Navajo Tribal Council Resolution CJ-20-55, and further recognized as a local government entity with the responsibility and authority to implement community programs and projects that will benefit the Leupp community with responsibility and accountability to the community; and
- 2. The Leupp Chapter pursuant to Navajo Nation Code (N.N.C): Title 26. The Navajo Nation Local Governance Act, is a Local Governance Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation through resolution No.: LP08-106-2010; and
- 3. The Leupp Chapter as a duly Government Certified Chapter which delegated the governmental authority within its Chapter boundaries with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo laws, including customs and traditions, allow Chapters to make decisions to govern with responsibility and accountability to community membership; and
- 4. The coronavirus pandemic of 2019 has caused large scale infections and loss of life throughout the world, the United States and the Navajo Nation. As of July 7, 2021, the Navajo Nation Health Command Operations Center has confirmed 31,043 COVID-19 cases and 1,374 COVID-related deaths on the Navajo Nation. COVID-19 variants have emerged that threaten to increase these numbers and continue the pandemic's assault on the Navajo People; and
- 5. On March 11, 2020, the Navajo Nation declared Public Health State of Emergency for COVID-19 coronavirus for the Navajo Nation in response to the growing spread of the COVID-19 coronavirus, also known as "Diko Ntsaaígíí Náhást' éíts' áadah"; and
- 6. The devastating effects of COVID-19 continue throughout the Navajo Nation, including employment losses, business closures, food and housing insecurity, and other economic disruptions; and

- 7. On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA") into law. Section 9901 of ARPA established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (together the "Fiscal Recovery Funds") by amending Title VI of the Social Security Act, which provided \$362 billion for state, local, and tribal governments, including \$20 billion designated for tribal governments; and
- 8. As of May 29, 2021, the United States Department of Treasury ("U.S. Treasury") allocated \$1,861,554,458.43 to the Navajo Nation under the Fiscal Recovery Funds provisions of ARPA. The Fiscal Recovery Funds are designed to build on and expand the relief provided in the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act or CARES Act; and
- 9. The Fiscal Recovery Funds are intended to support governmental efforts to mitigate and contain the spread of COVID-19, as well to respond to the health, social and economic impacts of COVID-19 suffered by residents and businesses; and
- 10. Navajo Nation Council and President Nez approved N.N.C. Legislation Number CJN-29-22 Approval of the Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan for a Total Allocation of \$211,256,148.00 to be "Divided Equally" between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of \$8,802,340.00, with "Delegate Region" shall mean all the Navajo Nation Chapters and 50/50 Chapter Distribution Formula does not apply which each Chapter within Delegate Thomas Walker Jr. is allocated \$1,760,468.00; and
- 11. The purpose of the funds is to Purpose of ARPA funds:
 - 1. To support the COVID-19 public health and Economic response by addressing COVID-19 and Its impact on public health.
 - 2. To provide premium pay to eligible workers Performing essential work;
 - 3. To provide government services up to the amount of Revenue loss due to the pandemic;
 - 4. To make necessary investments in water, sewer, and Broadband infrastructure
- During the pandemic, Leupp Chapter had assessed and provided the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic within the community. Some of those issues including but not limited to the following:
 - 1. No Essential Services for Faxing, Coping, Water Delivery Services, nonfunctional HVAC system, non-operable facilities or equipment and/or infrastructure, etc.;
 - 2. Dilapidated Chapter equipment including but not limited to: dilapidated Water Truck, Chapter Truck, Water Station breakdown, computers, phones, internet, etc.;
 - 3. Lack of Equipment such as Water Truck (Potable), Forklift, Wood Splitter, Flatbed, Transport Trailer, Utility Vehicle, Compressor, Welding Machine, Xerox, Telephones, Computers, Internet, Secure storage, secure property, Refrigerator, Freezer, PPE, Communications, Office for Postal Services, Personnel, Fencing, PPE supplies, etc.;
- 13. October 21, 2022, Leupp Chapter Assessment: Based on firsthand knowledge and issues brought to our attention the past seven months. Obvious issues is that Leupp Chapter House severely lacks the technology such as updated computers, software's, licenses, internet, phone equipment, secure perimeter, secure storage, security system, chain saws, personnel, heavy equipment, IT equipment, and other issues to adequately address, prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic; and
- 14. The Delegate Region Project is not subject to requirement of local Chapter resolution however the plan shall be complied and approved by the Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation; and

- 15. Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on the many affects caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The assessment and Budget and Expenditure Plan will benefit the general public and Leupp Chapter community as a whole to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); andd
- 16. This list is not in any way shape or form exclusive due to the number of assumptions as to market conditions and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved. However, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and thereof and are subject to change without notice; and
- 17. Leupp Chapter has proposed the following projects for the Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan:
 - 1. CHAPTER BUILDING PROJECT
 - 2. PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT
 - 3. WAREHOUSE PROJECT
 - 4. SENIOR CENTER PROJECT
 - 5. CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT
- 18. Leupp Chapter has the proposed Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan for the following projects to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and

CHAPTER BUILDING	UPGRADE HVAC	\$ 50,000.00	HVAC INSTALLATION
CHAPTER BUILDING	ROOF/GUTTERS	\$40,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS AND REPAINT CHAPTER
CHAPTER BUILDING	FLOORING	\$30,000.00	REPLACE NEW FLOORING
CHAPTER BUILDING	BATHROOM RENOVATION	\$35,000.00	BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
CHAPTER BUILDING	KITCHEN	\$42,868.00	KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE ESSENTIAL ITEMS
CHAPTER BUILDING	SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL	\$5,000.00	UPGRADE SOUND SYSTEM WITH NEW PHONES (OWL) FOR VIRTUAL MTGS
CHAPTER BUILDING	UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY	\$5,000.00	REPLACE OUTDATED COMPUTERS/PRINTERS AND WIRING
CHAPTER BUILDING	SECURITY SYSTEM	\$20,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY SYSTEM
CHAPTER BUILDING	GRID CEILING INSTALLATION	\$10,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAPTER BUILDING	LIGHTING INSTALLATION	\$10,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE NEW CEILING LIGHTING
CHAPTER BUILDING	UPGRADE WINDOWS	\$20,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE WINDOWS
CHAPTER BUILDING	ELECTRICAL UPGRADE	\$20,000.00	UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

\$287,868.00

PPE SUPPLIES	SUPPLIES	\$50,000.00	PURCHASE PPE SUPPLIES FOR THE COMMUNITY
	<u>,</u>		
WAREHOUSE	ROOF/GUTTERS	\$25,000.00	PPE STORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE	INSULATION	\$20,000.00	INSTALL INSTALLATION

WAREHOUSE	INSTALL FLOORING	\$20,000.00	INSTALL FLOORING
WAREHOUSE	INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP	\$10,000.00	INSTALL CONCRETE RAMP FOR LOADING/UNLOADING
WAREHOUSE	ELECTRICITY	\$100,000.00	WIRING/INSTALL PANEL
WAREHOUSE	STEEL SHELVES	\$10,000.00	STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES

\$185,000.00

SENIOR CENTER	BATHROOM RENOVATION	\$35,000.00	BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
SENIOR CENTER	ROOF	\$15,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS AND REPAINT SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER	STOVE/OVEN	\$20,000.00	KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE ESSENTIAL ITEMS
SENIOR CENTER	WINDOWS	\$5,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE SENIOR CENTER WINDOWS
SENIOR CENTER	STORAGE ROOM FOR FOOD	\$6,000.00	STORAGE NEEDED FOR FOOD SUPPLIES TO PROVIDE FOOD TO COMMUNITY ELDERS

\$81,000.00

CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	MOTOR GRADER	\$495,300.00	TO HELP RESIDENTS WHEN WASHOUTS OCCUR
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	CHAPTER VEHICLES (2)	\$140,000.00	DIRECT SERVICES, PPE SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	BACKHOE BACK BUCKET	\$2,099.00	DIRECT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	WATER TRUCK (2)	\$453,194.00	DIRECT SERVICES, PPE SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	GOOSENECK TRAILER	\$25,000.00	DIRECT SERVICES, TRANSPORT PPE SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	FORKLIFT	\$41,007.00	LOAD/UNLOAD PALLETS OF PPE SUPPLIES, BUILDING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT

\$1,156,600.00

\$1,760,468.00	TOTAL

- 19. Lastly, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on short- and long-term goals to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and
- 20. Therefore Leupp Chapter supports and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21 and supporting documents (attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an initial eligibility determinations, for the respective Thomas Walker Jr's Delegate Region, totaling no more than their Delegate Region allocation of \$1,760,468.00 per Chapter to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and
- 21. Leupp Chapter is utilizing and invoking Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJA-01-2022, in this limited case to approve this resolution as an emergency basis due to the immediate urgency and in the best interest of Leupp Chapter.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE:

- 1. The Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21 and supporting documents (attached hereto) totaling not more than Delegate Thomas Walker Jr's Region allocation of \$1,760,468.00 per Chapter as follows to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19):
 - 1. CHAPTER BUILDING PROJECT
 - 2. PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT
 - 3. WAREHOUSE PROJECT
 - 4. SENIOR CENTER PROJECT
 - 5. CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT
- 2. Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan for the following comprehensive list of projects to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19):

CHAPTER BUILDING	UPGRADE HVAC	\$ 50,000.00	HVAC INSTALLATION
CHAPTER BUILDING	ROOF/GUTTERS	\$40,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS AND REPAINT CHAPTER
CHAPTER BUILDING	FLOORING	\$30,000.00	REPLACE NEW FLOORING
CHAPTER BUILDING	BATHROOM RENOVATION	\$35,000.00	BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
CHAPTER BUILDING	KITCHEN	\$42,868.00	KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE ESSENTIAL ITEMS
CHAPTER BUILDING	SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL	\$5,000.00	UPGRADE SOUND SYSTEM WITH NEW PHONES (OWL) FOR VIRTUAL MTGS
CHAPTER BUILDING	UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY	\$5,000.00	REPLACE OUTDATED COMPUTERS/PRINTERS AND WIRING
CHAPTER BUILDING	SECURITY SYSTEM	\$20,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY SYSTEM
CHAPTER BUILDING	GRID CEILING INSTALLATION	\$10,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAPTER BUILDING	LIGHTING INSTALLATION	\$10,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE NEW CEILING LIGHTING
CHAPTER BUILDING	UPGRADE WINDOWS	\$20,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE WINDOWS
CHAPTER BUILDING	ELECTRICAL UPGRADE	\$20,000.00	UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

\$287,868.00

DUDCHASE DDE SUDDI IES EOD THE

PPE SUPPLIES	SUPPLIES	\$50,000.00	COMMUNITY
WAREHOUSE	ROOF/GUTTERS	\$25,000.00	PPE STORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE	INSULATION	\$20,000.00	INSTALL INSTALLATION
WAREHOUSE	INSTALL FLOORING	\$20,000.00	INSTALL FLOORING
WAREHOUSE	INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP	\$10,000.00	INSTALL CONCRETE RAMP FOR LOADING/UNLOADING
WAREHOUSE	ELECTRICITY	\$100,000.00	WIRING/INSTALL PANEL

WAREHOUSE STEEL SHELVES	\$10,000.00	STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES
-------------------------	-------------	--------------------------

\$185,000.00

SENIOR CENTER	BATHROOM RENOVATION	\$35,000.00	BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
SENIOR CENTER	ROOF	\$15,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS AND REPAINT SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER	STOVE/OVEN	\$20,000.00	KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE ESSENTIAL ITEMS
SENIOR CENTER	WINDOWS	\$5,000.00	REPAIR AND REPLACE SENIOR CENTER WINDOWS
SENIOR CENTER	STORAGE ROOM FOR FOOD	\$6,000.00	STORAGE NEEDED FOR FOOD SUPPLIES TO PROVIDE FOOD TO COMMUNITY ELDERS

\$81,000.00

CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	MOTOR GRADER	\$495,300.00	TO HELP RESIDENTS WHEN WASHOUTS OCCUR
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	CHAPTER VEHICLES (2)	\$140,000.00	DIRECT SERVICES, PPE SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	BACKHOE BACK BUCKET	\$2,099.00	DIRECT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	WATER TRUCK (2)	\$453,194.00	DIRECT SERVICES, PPE SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	GOOSENECK TRAILER	\$25,000.00	DIRECT SERVICES, TRANSPORT PPE SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT	FORKLIFT	\$41,007.00	LOAD/UNLOAD PALLETS OF PPE SUPPLIES, BUILDING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT

\$1,156,600.00

\$1,760,468.00 TOTAL

- 3. Leupp Chapter has attached the supporting documents (attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an initial eligibility determinations, for the respective Thomas Walker Jr's Delegate Region, totaling not more than Delegate Thomas Walker Jr's Region allocation of \$1,760,468.00 per Chapter to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and
- 4. Chapter affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded Funds in compliance with the ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and federal laws and regulations.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby, certify the foregoing resolution number LP-12-009-2023 was duly considered by the Leupp Chapter officials, at a duly call chapter Emergency meeting at which a quorum was present pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJA-01-2022 and that the same was passed by a vote of 3 in favor, 0 oppose and 1 abstention on this 2nd day of December 2022.

Motion by: Calvin Johnson Seconded by: Angela Cody

Roberta Gorman, President Angela Cody, Vice-President

Calvin Johnson, Secretary/Treasurer



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0598
Date & Time Received: 6/22/23 at 11:54
Date & Time of Response: 7/6/23 at 13:20
Entity Requesting FRF: Tolani Lake Chapter
Title of Project: Multipurpose Building Electrical & HVAC Upgrade
Administrative Oversight: DCD
Amount of Funding Requested: \$70,000.00
Eligibility Determination: FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 1.4, Prevention in Congregate
Settings (Nursing Homes, Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites, Schools, etc.)

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Missing Form Expenditure Plan incomplete Funds will not be obligated by Supporting documentation missing Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Ineligible purpose Incorrect Signatory Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Inconsistent with applicable NN or Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Note that we have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1 (Provision of Government Services) to 1.4 (Prevention in Congregate Settings). 1.4 is a more favorable category because it is not limited to the amount of the Nation's lost revenue. Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Tolani Lake Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 05/17/2023
Chapter's HC 61 Box 3001	phone/email: 928-688-3285/tolanilake@navajochapters.org
mailing address: Winslow, AZ 88047	website (If eny):
This Form prepared by: Tom Yazzie	phone/email: 828-686-3266/tomyazzia@nnohaptem.org
Tom Yazzie, Community Service Coordinator	928-688-3265/tomyszzle@anchapters.org
	•
Title and type of Project: Multipurpose Building Electrical & H	VAC Upgrade
Chapter President: Leland Dayzie	phone & email: 928-978-4503/ikdayzie@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: Anna Begay	phone & email: 928-853-6945/sinagua93.ab@gmail.com
Chapter Secretary: Gabriella Měhl	phone & email: 928-587-6179/gsmehl@yahoo.com
Chapter Tressurer: Gabriell Mehi	phone & email: 928-587-6179/gsmehl@yahoo.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Tom Yazzie	phone & emzit: 928-688-3265/tomyazzie@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Milford Maloney	phone & email: 928-283-3343/mmaloney@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if keeping the subcontractors of Subcontractors o	101/2023 - 09/30/2026
Pro- tunana pened.	Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date
Part 2: Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Tolani Lake Chapter (TLC) plans to utilized the ARPA Community Multipurpose building that is located on to community event/activity center for TLC community a being use for as a governmental training center, eme sporting, native cultural & school related events, provident providents and providents.	he TLC chapter tract. This building serves as a und other surrounds chapters. The building is reency responses facility, health related events,
	document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na	
The beneficiaries of the Project would be Tolani Lake programs, Health facilitators, Navajo Nation Government exercise preventive measure against COVID-19/	nent and other governmental agencies to battle
	☐ document stinched

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incuming costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: Obtain three (3) contractual bids from local Electrical Contractors in summer 2023, Encumber all funds from ARPA fund as soon as DOJ approves the project. The total completion of this project is should September 2026. document attached (d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project: Navelo Nation Division of Community Development-Calvin Castillo, Division Director: Shayla Draper, Estimator /Planner and James Adakai, Deputy Director will be the oversee staff to monitor the project for progression and completion of project. document attached (e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Protect once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively: Tolani Lake Chapter will be responsible for all operations and maintenance cost of the installed electrical wiring & HVAC system. document attached (f) State which of the 68 Fiscal Recovery Fund expanditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and excisin the reason why: 6.1 Provision of Government Service. The Tolani Lake Chapter is requesting to utilize Fiscal Recovery Funds for completion of this project. This project will be monitored and coordinated with Navelo Nation Division of Community Development (NN-DCD). The community center is being used by various Navaio Nation division, departments and programs for wide range of events and activities. The office space in the "Center" houses tribal department & programs as well as other governmental agencies. document attached Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Tolani Lake Chapter Resolution # TL-05-15E-23 Appendix A - Request Form & Expenditure Plan Appendix B - Budget Forms (1,2,4 & 6) Appendix J - Project Budget Schedule Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies: Chapter's Approved by: Approved by: Approved by: Approved to submit for Reviews

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 2023

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	New	Program Title:		Multipurpose Building HVAC & Electrical Upgrade	ctrical Upgrade	Division/Branch:	NN-DCD	
Prepared By: Tom Y	Tom Yazzie, CSC	Phone No.:	No.:	(928) 686-3285/3265	Email Address:		tomyazzie@nnchapters.org	
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund AARY · Tyme	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds	111125	70,000.00	100%				Proposed Budget	Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
•				4000 Supplies				
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities	Utilities			
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance	nce			
				6500 Contractual Services	9	0	70,000	70,000
				7000 Special Transactions				
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay				
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL	L \$0.00	70,000.00	70,000
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	/EHICLES	(a)	(E)	
				Total # of F	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	J: 0	0	
	TOTAL:	\$70,000.00	100%	Total # of	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	J: 0	0	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	SE THAT THE INF	ORMATION CON	ITAINED I	N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS	COMPLETE AND	ACCURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY: CLUM2S A	Lonnes Adakai, Deputy Director	Eputy Direct	ster	APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Executive Director	you Cash	Us, Executive	Director	
Pre	Program Manager's Printed Name	Printed Name			Division Dire	Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name	rinted Name	
	Proposed Manager's Signature and Date		2.6	~	Division Directo	Division Director I Branch Chief's Stonature and Date	5/19/23	
8011	o is falling							

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

FY 2023

Actual Goal PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. CALUM CASH 119 Executive Director Multipurpose Building HVAC & Electrical Upgrade -Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date Actual Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name 3rd QTR Goal Actual 2nd QTR Goal Actual 1st QTR Goal Program Name/Title: PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: Program Medager's Signature and Date Complete Electrical Wring & Upgraded to electrical code I specification Program Manager's Printed Name Complete Multipurpose Building Electrical Upgrade Complete Multipurpose Building HVAC Upgrade PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: Program Performance Measure/Objective: New Complete installation of HVAC units PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Business Unit No.: 2. Goal Statement: 3. Goal Statement: 5. Goal Statement: 1. Goal Statement: 4. Goal Statement:

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

	1			-
	(0)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)	70,000	70,000
New	(2)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)		•
Business Unit No.:				TOTAL
Multipurpose Building HVAC & Electrical Upgrade	(B)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	8600Constractual Service Multipurpose Building Electrical & HVAC Upgrade 6960 - Subcontracted Service: Tolani Lake Chapter Multipurpose Building Electrical / HVAC upgrade.	
PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	DETAILED BUDGET:		8600Constractual Service Multipurpose Building Etectrical & HVAC Upgrade 6960 - Subcontracted Service: Tolani Lake Chapte	
PART I. P	PART II. 1 (A)	Object Code (LOD 6)	6500	

Page <u>(</u> of <u>|</u> PROJECT FORM

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

·			_		_				_		1						
) <u>+</u>	. 6	٨	Σ	1								
Ę	зде		7		, to	Ð. ≻	26	L.	¥								
orma	Project Information Electrical InfVC Upgrade 2.3		offetto	188	9130126	7	12	\$70,000.00									
t Infe	WAC	111	130	33,	Exnected Completion Date if	project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.	3	Q	PROJECT TOTAL	\$70,0							
F B	cal /r	_	١	/azzie	Page 1	jede	Date	z	8								
	Electri			Tom Yazzie, CSC	ı.	E 8	^	0									
		Date)ate:					v			ahst						
	ypa:	Planned Start Date	Planned End Date:	Project Manager.			4th Otr.	× ×	S.		OMB Analyst:						
PART II.	Project Type:	peuus	anned	ojed I			₽ ₽	×	l		Ó						
å	Æ	ä	ظ	<u>&</u>			_	Trage ×	\vdash	\vdash							
								1			長	×					
					ე 0	74	3d Of.	× ×	"								
				80	FY 2024		<u> </u>	L									
				tion	ا	щ	ين	Σ ×									
				Budget Modification	8 8		2nd Off.	L ×	~		Company No:						
et Mo			et Mo	2 8			7 ×	L		omp3							
				Budg			ي ا	0 ×		8	0						
	Wiring and Install new HVAC	w HVAC	w HVAC	ပ္	ပ္				اد		ĕ.		1st Qr.	Z ×	70,000.00	8	
					catton	atton	Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. $O = Oct$; $N = Nov$; $D = Dec.$, etc.			О ж.ж		~					
			alloca	mate		ند	ν ×										
		get Re	ojuj ei		⊕	4 ×	~										
		Bud	ete t		7	P ×											
		l	<u>ф</u>			~ ×			Date:								
		slon	55 5		3d Qt.	Σ	∽		FMIS Set Up Date:								
		9		t Revi	Gart	23	რ	4	1		AIS SC						
	Upgrade g - Upgrade Electrk Budget Revision			agpng	E	FY 2023		×	Γ		T.						
	Business Unit No.: New Project Trile: Multipurpose Building Electrical & HVAC Upgrade Project Descrip Totani Lake Chapter Multipurpose Building - Upgrade Electrica Check one box:			Ö	Year		2nd Off.	L.	5								
		HAC	pose Build	pose Build				딿		5	7	1					
		g escat				udget	udget	L Se		_	0	T					
									ginal £			15 19.	Z	<u>~</u>			
	ding E	ter M.		<u> </u>	PART IV.		- S	0	1		Ş						
	Bull e	Char			<u> </u>	5 .	 은		T	- S	Resolution No:						
1 ≥	Sodin	휥				DY: Su	다 국	vice erials of		diture	88						
Ž	Multip	Total				parate	ווא אל אי.	r mat r projection r projection		돐							
N E	. <u>.</u>	Safp	•) Dig		sk se	ssign, Const or Furnish.	on for for the formula for the		terly (NILY:						
less L	ğ	ಜ್ಞ		Check one box:		Z 12	Designation of the second	ntify Clients for Sen n quotation for mate e personnel for project Commencene Project in Progress Closeout Contracts		Oua	SEO						
PART 1. Business Unit No.: New	P	ě	•	Ę,		List Project Task separately, such	as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Furmish.	Indentify Clients for Service Obtain quotation for materials Hire personnel for project Project Commencement Project in Progress Closeout Contracts	 -	Expected Quarterly Expenditures	FOR OMB USE ONLY:						
KET I.					PART III.	.	x		PART V.	ភ	080						
La.					LA.				- 44	_	<u>, </u>						



RESOLUTION OF TOLANI LAKE CHAPTER WESTERN NAVAJO AGENCY

APPROVE PROCUREMENT TO UTILIZE \$70,000 OF FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS FOR TOLANI LAKE MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING'S ELECTRICAL AND HVAC UPGRADES.

RESOLUTION NUMBER: TL-05-15E-23

WHEREAS

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Tolani Lake Chapter is a recognized certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C., part 1, section 10; and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1 (B) the Tolani Lake Chapter is vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction when necessary and make recommendation to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies for appropriate actions; and
- 3. Pursuant to CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council adopted the Navajo Nation Local Governance Act (LGA); and
- 4. The Tolani Lake Chapter within its Fiscal Recover Fund plan is in support the Division of Community Development to assist with utilizing the ARPA funds for chapter project, project monitoring, project contracting, and all fiscal management: and
- 5. Pursuant to Resolution CJN -29-22, The Navajo Nation Council allocated \$1,760,468 for five (5) within District 5 and District 3 in response to the battle the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and;
- 6. The Tolani Lake Chapter's Community Center is in dire need of an electrical upgrade along with HVAC system upgrade. The Community Center is currently a red tagged facility pending electrical upgrade before the facility is feasible for operation.

Leland Dayzie President HC-61 Box 3001 Winslow, AZ 860+7 Casey Allen Johnson Council Delegate

Anna M. Begay Vice President Phone: (928) 686-3285 Fax: (928) 686-3287 Leslic Williams Grazing Official

Gabriella Mehl Secretary Treasurer 7. The Electrical and HVAC upgrade project will be contracted through the Navajo Nation Division of Community Development. And, that all fiscal matters and monitoring of the project be coordinated with Tolani Lake Chapter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

 The Tolani Lake Chapter (TLC) hereby approves the encumbrances of the Fiscal Recovery Funds in amount of \$70,000 for TLC Community Center (Multipurpose Building). Reference Exhibit "A" + Resolution Number <u>TL-05-15E-23</u> and Exhibit "B" + Navajo Nation Budget Form 1 through 6, Appendix A, B, J and Project Budget Schedule as attachments.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Tolani Lake at a duly called meeting in Tolani Lake, Navajo Nation, Arizona at which a quorum of Chapter members was present and that the same was by Margaret Tom and seconded by Lloyd McCabe and passed by a vote of 11 in favor, 0 opposed and 5 abstained this 15th day of May 15, 2023.

Gabriella Mehl, Secretary/Treasurer

Leslie Williams, Grazing Official

Leland Dayzie President

Phone: (928) 686-328

HC-61 Box 3001

Winslow, AZ 86047

Casey Allen Johnson Council Delegate

Anna M. Begay Vice President Phone: (928) 686-3286 Fax: (928) 686-3287 Leslie Williams Grazing Official

Gabriella Mehl Secretary Treasurer 219

NAVAJO NATION

Navajo Nation Council Special Session

8/25/2023 02:16:05 PM

Amd# to Amd#

New Business: CONSENT AGENDA

Simpson, D

Yazzie, C

PASSED

MOT Damon, S

Legislation 0201-23 & 0205-23

SEC Parrish, S

	Yeas : 16	Nays: 0	Excused : 5	Not Voting: 2
Yea : 16				
Arviso, S		Charles-Newton, E	James, V	Slater, C
Aseret, L		Crotty, A	Johnson, C	Tolth, G
Begay, H		Damon, S	Notah, N	Tso, O
Begay, N		Daniels, H	Parrish, S	Yanito, C

Nay:0

Excused: 5

Claw, S Nez, R

Nez, A

Not Voting: 2

Simonson, G

Jesus, B

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C